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Broadband Forum Liaison To:
3GPP Liaison Coordinator  3GPPLiaison@etsi.org 
3GPP TSG SA  
Erik Guttman, 3GPP TSG SA Chairman  erik.guttman@samsung.com
3GPP TSG SA WG2  
Frank Mademann, 3GPP TSG SA WG2 Chairman  frank.mademann@huawei.com   

From:
Lincoln Lavoie,
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair  lylavoie@iol.unh.edu 

Liaison Communicated By: 
Manuel Paul, BBF liaison officer to 3GPP  manuel.paul@telekom.de

Date: December 13, 2018

Subject: Response to 3GPP SA2 liaison S2-1812643

[bookmark: _Hlk521881588]Dear colleagues, 

We are pleased with the results of your study work liaised to us in S2-1812643.  We are still reviewing the material but we do note two omissions that are of concern.

From our liaison LIAISE-245 these are:
3. Addressing support for bridged RGs (see section 6.4; section 10.4 in SD-420 release 3)
And item ‘a’ of 
6. Additional addressing aspects (see section 6.4; section 10.4; section 14.2 in SD420 release 3)
a. Dynamically assigned subnets behind a routed FN or 5G RG
b. Statically assigned “framed routes”

Item 3 being necessary for the support of bridged FN-RGs and 5G-RGs and was a BBF requirement independent of other “asks” in LIAISE-245.  Item 6a being necessary for the support of routed FN-RGs and 5G-RGs. These capabilities are considered essential in the release 16 timeframe.

Can you advise as to the status of this items with respect to ongoing work?

We will continue to review TS23.716 and will provide additional feedback as soon as possible. We would also like to advise that we have commenced normative work.

We will be monitoring 3GPP_BBF_FMC@LIST.ETSI.ORG as we suspect further clarifications and discussions will ensure. We look forward to our continued cooperation and fruitful exchange.


Sincerely,

Lincoln Lavoie,
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair

CC:
3GPP TSG SA WG3 Anand Prasad, 3GPP TSG SA WG3 Chairman  anand@bq.jp.nec.com
3GPP TSG SA WG5 Thomas Tovinger, 3GPP TSG SA WG5 Chairman  thomas.tovinger@ericsson.com
Robin Mersh, Broadband Forum CEO  rmersh@broadband-forum.org
April Nowicki, Broadband Forum Member Support Manager anowicki@broadband-forum.org 
David Allan, Broadband Forum WWC Work Area Director  david.i.allan@ericsson.com 
liaisons@broadband-forum.org


Broadband Forum Reference:
LIAISE-275

In Response to Incoming Liaison: 
LIAISE-261; your ref: S2-1812643

Date of Upcoming Broadband Forum Meetings
A list of upcoming meetings can be found at https://www.broadband-forum.org/news-events/meetings/upcoming-bbf-meetings 
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